CITY PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA
OCTOBER 12, 2022

STAFF: Austin Cooper

EFILE NO(S):
PUDZ-22-0003 — QUASI-JUDICIAL

PUDC-22-0001 — QUASI-JUDICIAL

PROJECT: INTERQUEST MARKETPLACE

OWNER: ALLISON VALEY DEVELOPMENT C/O LA PLATA COMMUNITIES

CONSUNTANT: KYLE CAMPBELL C/O CLASSIC CONSULTING ENGINEERS & SURVEYORS

PROJECT SUMMARY:

1. Project Description: The project includes concurrent applications for a zone change from A/CR
(Agricultural with conditions of record) to PUD (Planned Unit Development - Commercial) and an
amendment to an existing concept plan for 1.642 acres of land. The project is proposed to allow
for development on land that is no longer needed for preservation for the Preble’s Meadow Jumping
Mouse Habitat Conservation Plan. The condition of record currently on the site requires a
development plan for any change of use proposed. This is already a city requirement therefore




unnecessary to make a condition of record. The property is located north of Federal Drive and
Summit View Parkway.

2. Applicant’'s Project Statement: The applicant’s project statement is attached (see Project
Statement) and describes the proposal and justification.

3. Planning and Development Team’s Recommendation: City Planning staff recommends approval of
the associated applications pending technical modifications on the Concept Plan:
a. Technical Modifications:
i. Indicate the entire area of the zone change on the concept plan
ii. Add note to concept plan of maximum building height of 45 feet

BACKGROUND:
1. Site Address: 0 Summit View Parkway.
2. Existing Zoning/Land Use: A/CR (Agricultural with conditions of record); undeveloped.

3. Surrounding Zoning/Land Use: North: A (Agricultural); undeveloped, Black Squirrel Creek
East: A (Agricultural); undeveloped, Black Squirrel Creek

South: PUD (Planned Unit Development - Commercial);
proposed climbing gym.
West: PUD (Planned Unit Development — Commercial);

developed commercially.
Annexation: Annexed in 2008 under Ord. No. 05-131.
Master Plan/Designated Master Plan Land Use: Allison Valley Master Plan. Rezoning and concept
plan amendments are consistent with the master plan.
6. Subdivision: The property is unplatted.
7. Zoning Enforcement Action: None
8. Physical Characteristics: The site slopes generally from east to west and is currently undeveloped.

aks

STAKEHOLDER PROCESS AND INVOLVEMENT:

The public notification process consisted of providing notice to approximately 26 adjacent property owners
within 1,000 feet of the site on two occasions: upon initial submittal of the zone change and concept plan
applications; and prior to the planning commission hearing. A city-generated poster was placed on the site,
and postcards were mailed to property owners on each occasion. Three written comments were received
by the planning department upon initial submittal concerning obstructed views, mouse habitat, and building
height.

Staff’'s analysis of the proposed applications is outlined in the following sections of this report. In terms of
internal and external agency reviews, staff sent the applications to the standard agencies and service
providers including but not limited to, Engineering Development Review, CSU, Traffic, Enumerations, Fire,
Stormwater, Public Works, Forestry and Land Surveying. Various comments specific to the project design,
notably regarding existing CSU lines and development notes, were provided to the applicant.

ANALYSIS OF REVIEW CRITERIA/MAJOR ISSUES/COMPREHENSIVE PLAN & MASTER PLAN
CONFORMANCE:
1. Review Criteria / Design & Development Issues:
a) Background

This property was annexed in 2005 and zoned as PUD and A/CR. The area that is part of this
application that was zoned A/CR was done so to provide adequate protection for the Preble’s
Meadow Jumping Mouse. This area was later deemed unnecessary for the habitat which
would allow it to be developed without interfering with that protected area (See USACE
PMJM determination). The applicant proposed the zone change discussed below in an
effort to support a future office development.

b) Zone Change
Any change of zone application must be evaluated using the review criteria in Section
7.5.603.B. of City Code. Specifically, the request must not be detrimental to public interest,




c)

health, safety, convenience, or general welfare; the proposal must be consistent with the City’s
Comprehensive Plan; and the request must be consistent to the approved master plan for the
area. Staff finds that the criteria are met. While a more detailed analysis of how the newly
adopted PlanCOS applies to this project is provided below, it should be noted that the City has
been supporting infill development and redevelopment opportunities.

The proposed zone change (see attached “Zone Change Exhibit”) will cause the property’s
zone designation to change from A/CR (Agricultural with Conditions of Record) to PUD
(Planned Unit Development; Commercial, 35,000 square feet of non-residential square
footage, 45-feet maximum building height) to allow for previously protected land to be
developed. The applicant has provided documentation to prove that the land is no longer
needed for the Preble’s Meadow Jumping Mouse Habitat Conservation Plan. Portions of the
1.6-acre zone change site were previously zoned to PUD in 2005. While the current zoning of
most of the site is supportive of the proposed future development, the applicant is required to
seek rezoning for portions of the lot zoned A/CR. PUD zoning is tied to the zoning ordinance.
While the remaining 0.36-acre portion of the site is required to be rezoned, the entire parcel
must be included so that all property for future development is encumbered by the same zone
district. The previous PUD allowed for height provisions of up to 120-feet in some areas. One
key difference between the existing PUD zoning and the proposed is that the applicant has
also decreased the allowable height of any development on the site from the current 120-feet
to 45-feet to address the neighbors’ concerns of building height.

For the reasons stated above, as well as the discussion within the applicant’s project statement,
staff finds that the proposed zone change meets the review criteria for a zone change, as set
forth in City Code Section 7.5.603.B.

Concept Plan
The proposed land use designation for the property is determined by the concept plan (see

attached Concept Plan). The concept plan does not illustrate the detailed design for this
development, and a development plan and final plat will be needed to develop this site. The
concept plan will require some technical modifications to be made to the plans to ensure
concurrence between the proposed rezoning and approved concept document. First, the
concept plan area notes only the 0.35-acre area to be added into the concept plan. As
discussed above, this area was previously determined to be encompassed by the PMJM
habitat and required additional study by US Army Corps of Engineers. Per that document, no
habitat was identified, and the property was deemed developable without restriction. As such,
this small area must be included in the concept plan area. Planning staff is requesting a
technical modification relating to the project size so that it illustrates the entire 1.6-acre zone
change area. The second technical modification relates to the proposed new building height
being added as a note to the plans clearly identifying that this project area is subject to the
proposed rezoning permitting a 45-foot maximum building height. Staff finds that the requested
technical modifications do not materially alter the request but further reinforce the rezoning
request.

For the reasons stated above and in the applicant’s project statement, staff finds that concept
plan meets the review criteria as set forth in city code Section 7.5.501.E.

Comprehensive Plan Conformance:

The proposal is complementary to the envisioned comprehensive land use pattern for the
surrounding neighborhood based on several themes in PlanCOS.

The Thriving Economy Chapter of PlanCOS includes a goal to “Embrace Sustainability”, along with
Policy TE-4.A which reads: “Prioritize development within the existing City boundaries and built

environment (not in the periphery).

The proposed project is an example of allowing continued

investment within the existing city boundaries. Policy TE-4.A-3 reads, “Support greenfield
development that includes mixed-use, higher density clusters and quality design. This project



allows for a site to be developed within a commercial and office hub allowing for a high density
cluster of commercial along the 1-24 corridor.

For the reasons noted above, Staff finds the proposed development in compliance with PlanCOS.
Copies of some Framework maps are shown here and are available on the City website.

3. Master Plan Conformance:
The property is within the area of the Allison Valley Master Plan. The proposal does not change
the proposed land use in this area which is called out as commercial/office and the map showing
the bounds of development will not change with this proposal.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

PUDZ-22-0003 — Zone Change

Recommend approval to City Council the zone change of 1.642 acres from A/CR (Agricultural with
conditions of record) to PUD (Planned Unit Development; Commercial, 35,000 square feet of non-
residential square footage, 45-feet maximum building height), based upon the findings that the request
meets the review criteria for establishing a PUD zone, as set forth in City Code Section 7.3.603, and the
review criteria for a zone change, as set forth in City Code Section 7.5.603.

PUDC-22-0001 — Concept Plan

Recommend approval to City Council the Interquest Marketplace major PUD concept plan amendment,
based upon the findings that the request meets the review criteria for a PUD concept plan, as set forth in
City Code Section 7.3.605, and the review criteria for establishing a concept plan, as set forth in City Code
Section 7.5.501(E). pending the following technical modifications:
a. Technical Modifications:
i. Identify the 1.642-acre area associated with the concurrent PUD rezoning request
ii. Add note to concept plan acknowledging a maximum building height of 45 feet for
the associated 1.642-acre area




